

No. 11-10669

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Barry Lamar Bonds,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District Court No. 07-CR00732-SI

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Dennis P. Riordan
Donald M. Horgan
Riordan & Horgan
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 431-3472

Ted Sampsell-Jones
William Mitchell College of Law
875 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105
Telephone: (651) 290-6348

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Barry Lamar Bonds

(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)

Allen Ruby
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher
& Flom, LLP
525 University Avenue, Suite 1100
Palo Alto, CA 94301
Telephone: (650) 470-4500

Cristina C. Arguedas
Ted W. Cassman
Arguedas, Cassman & Headley, LLP
803 Hearst Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: (510) 845-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 35(b).....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Charges.....	4
C. Trial and Conviction on Statement C.....	5
D. Appeal.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING EN BANC REVIEW.....	7
I. THE PANEL’S BROAD CONSTRUCTION OF THE OBSTRUCTION STATUTE RENDERS MEANINGLESS ALL PRIOR LIMITATIONS ON CRIMINAL LIABILITY FOR WITNESSES.....	7
A. The Panel’s Opinion Ignores Unsettled Circuit Law	8
B. The Panel’s Ruling Eliminates Requirements Ordinarily Applicable to Perjury and False Statement Cases.	10
1. <i>The Panel’s Logic</i>	11
2. <i>Obstruction, Perjury, and Bronston</i>	13
a. <i>Literal truth</i>	13
b. <i>Unresponsive answers</i>	13
c. <i>Implicitly false answers</i>	14

Table of Contents continued

d. Questioner's burden. 14

e. Broad construction. 15

II. THE PANEL'S HOLDING THAT A DEFENDANT CAN BE
CONVICTED OF OBSTRUCTION BASED ON TESTIMONY
NOT CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT IS IN CONFLICT WITH
THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT, OTHER CIRCUITS, AND
THE SUPREME COURT..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).	9
<i>Haili v. United States</i> , 260 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1958)..	8
<i>Nye v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 33 (1941)..	9
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).	17, 18
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).	16
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 21 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1994)..	8
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).	9
<i>United States v. Ashqar</i> , 582 F.3d 819 (2009).	11
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 608 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010)..	4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	15
<i>United States v. Bronston</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973).	13, 14, 15, 18

Table of Authorities continued

United States v. Essex,
407 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1969)..... 9

United States v. Gonzalez-Mares,
752 F.2d 1485 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 8, 9, 10

United States v. Metcalf,
435 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1970)..... 8

United States v. Poindexter,
951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 9

United States v. Rasheed,
663 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 8, 9, 10

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008). 9

United States v. Thomas,
612 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 10

United States v. Tonelli,
577 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1978). 17

United States v. Tsinhnahjinnie,
112 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1503. *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1503(b)(3). 15

18 U.S.C. § 1623. 2, 15

Table of Authorities continued

18 U.S.C. § 1623(a)..... 4

FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)..... 1
